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Part I ? Project Information 

Focal area elements 

1. Does the project remain aligned with the relevant GEF focal area elements as presented in PIF 
(as indicated in table A)? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-18-23: The project remains well aligned with the BD focal area priorities (BD 2.7 Address 
direct drivers to protect habitats and species and Improve financial sustainability, effective 
management, and ecosystem coverage of the global protected area estate). 

Agency Response 
Project description summary 

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs as in 
Table B and described in the project document? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 7-18-23: Project 
structure proposed in Table B is adequate to achieve proposed outcomes. 

Agency Response 
3. If this is a non-grant instrument, has a reflow calendar been presented in Annex D? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response 



Co-financing 

4. Are the confirmed expected amounts, sources and types of co-financing adequately documented, 
with supporting evidence and a description on how the breakdown of co-financing was identified 
and meets the definition of investment mobilized, and a description of any major changes from 
PIF, consistent with the requirements of the Co-Financing Policy and Guidelines? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 7-18-23: Proposed co-financing 
is adequate. Please, attach co-financing letters to table C

Agency Response 
09/12/23

Co-financing letters have been attached to Table C as requested. These letters have been 
updated to reflect additional investment mobilized by WWF, TNC, and the Pew Charitable 
Trusts. 

GEF Resource Availability 

5. Is the financing presented in Table D adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-effective 
approach to meet the project objectives? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8-10-23: Project Management Costs (PMC): the co-financing contribution to PMC is not 
proportionate compared with the GEF contribution to PMC. If the GEF contribution is kept at 
5%, for a co-financing of $94,246,411 the expected contribution to PMC must be around 
$4,712,320 instead of $2,716,293 (which is 2.8%).

Agency Response 
09/28/23



The co-financing contribution to PMC has been increased by $1,996,027 so that it now 
amounts to  5% of total co-financing, or $4,712,320.  Revised co-financing letters have been 
submitted by the Pew Charitable Trusts, The Nature Conservancy, and the World Wildlife 
Fund to reflect additional co-financing (as investment mobilized) to the project, in the 
amounts of US$65,000, $500,000, and $1,431,027, respectively.  Table B has been revised to 
reflect these adjusted values as have other references to co-financing for project management 
costs in the project document.  Co-financing totals have  been adjusted in the following 
places:  all relevant sections of the CEO Endorsement Request;   the prodoc cover sheet; 
Prodoc Sections 2.2 "Project Description ? Summary"; and Prodoc Section 2.8 "Budget," in 
the table describing sources and amounts of co-financing.  Updates appear in red.   

Project Preparation Grant 

6. Is the status and utilization of the PPG reported in Annex C in the document? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8-10-23: The guidelines indicate that detailed information on the activities funded through the 
PPG should be provided in Annex C, instead of mentioning broad categories such as staff, 
consultants or due diligence, as presented. Please, revise accordingly. 

10-5-23: The status of the utilization of the PPG is not adequately reported in Portal. The 
previous request was for detailed information on the activities funded through the PPG instead 
of mentioning broad categories such as staff, project development or due diligence



 Namibia Fund Administrator ? this last category sounds as an administrative cost, which 
cannot be financed by GEF funds.

  Additionally, the sum of some rows and columns are incorrect (see i, ii, iii and iv below).

Agency Response 
10/23/23

The calculations are correct.  We have always reported the Amount Committed (C.) is the 
Budget Amount (A.) minus the Amount Spent to Date (B).  If this is now somehow incorrect, 
please let us know, but assuming this is correct, then the calculations are correct.  The 
Capacity Assessment of the Namibia Conservation Trust Fund is necessary to ensure that the 
chosen entity has the relevant expertise and capacity to ensure appropriate stewardship of the 
GEF Funding.  The description of the activity has been adjusted in the PPG Utilization Report 
to clarify that it is not an administrative cost.  

09/12/23

The PPG utilization report has been revised in response to this comment to present a more 
detailed statement of activities funded through the PPG. Funded activities include: a gender 
analysis (Gabon), safeguards analysis (Gabon), stakeholder engagement (Gabon), validation 



workshop (Gabon), project development (consultant for the global project), and the 
completion of due diligence review of a potential fund administrator in Namibia.

Core indicators 

7. Are there changes/adjustments made in the core indicator targets indicated in Table E? Do they 
remain realistic? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8-8-23: Please, provide an explanation for the reduction on Indicator 4.1 area of landscapes 
under improved management to benefit biodiversity, from 516,000 ha at PIF stage to  0 ha at 
CEO endorsement stage. 

Please consider including the core indicator 1 explicitly in the annex 1. The core indicator 1.2 
should be mentioned in the results framework (annex a)

The targets for core indicators 6 and 11 are not consistent between core indicator table and 
results framework. please revise accordingly. 

On Core Indicator 11:  Number of direct beneficiaries disaggregated by gender as co-benefit 
of GEF investment. The number of beneficiaries was not disaggregated by sex. Please, 
disaggregate as required.

10-5-23: The Portal version does not reflect Core Indicator 11 disaggregated by sex. Please 
revise to correspond to the Prodoc.

  Please mention the indicator and target for Core indicator 1.2 explicitly in the results 
framework (annex a).

Please mention the indicator and target for Core indicator 6.2 explicitly in the results 
framework (annex a).

Agency Response 
10/05/23



We have identified what appears to be an issue within the portal, as it does not accurately 
display the disaggregation of Core Indicator 11 by gender. To align with the Prodoc, we have 
attached a screenshot that clearly depicts Core Indicator 11 disaggregated by sex. Please 
review the attached image for reference.  

Core Indicator 1.2 is the third indicator listed in the project's results framework, which 
includes targets for both countries. Please review Annex A and also review the updated 
Annexes uploaded to the roadmap, which includes the Results Framework.

With respect to Core Indicator 6.2, the Results framework includes the direct GHG emission 
mitigation targets and also notes the indirect targets. There are no targets for GHG mitigation 
outside of the AFOLU sector.

09/12/23

a.  Reduction on Indicator 4.1.  The 516,000 HA included in the Core Indicator Worksheet 
under Core Indicator 4.1 in the PIF referred to community managed forests in Gabon, which, 
at the time of PIF submission, were expected to benefit directly from project interventions 
designed to improve management practices and yield positive biodiversity 
outcomes.  Following stakeholder consultations at the first project design workshop (October 
2022), it was agreed to focus project resources on the protected areas system in Gabon, given 
the availability of other financial resources for community managed forests.  For this reason, 



the referenced 516,000 HA were removed from the core indicator worksheet.  Although 
improved management practices benefitting biodiversity in these community managed forests 
will not be tracked under the project, the forestry sector and communities in these areas will 
benefit through organizational/institutional capacity strengthening and support for enabling 
environments (e.g., policies and sustainable finance) financed by the project.  b.  Core 
Indicator 1.2.  Annex 5 (Results Framework) includes targets for Core Indicator 1.2.  c. 
Targets for Core Indicators 6 and 11.  The Year 6 target for Namibia for Core Indicator 6 in 
the project results framework was incorrect/not aligned with the Core Indicator 
worksheet.  This has been corrected.  The updated figure appears in red.  For Core Indicator 
11, the figures have been disaggregated as required further to the comment received.  The 
updated figures appear in red text.  All portal entries concerning core indicators have been 
double checked to ensure alignment with the contents of the results framework and with the 
project document.  

Part II ? Project Justification 

1. Is there a sufficient elaboration on how the global environmental/adaptation problems, 
including the root causes and barriers, are going to be addressed? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-19-23: Barriers and threats are adequately described and substantiated by data and 
references. 

Agency Response 
2. Is there an elaboration on how the baseline scenario or any associated baseline projects were 
derived? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-19-23: Baseline scenario and associated  projects are well described. 

Agency Response 
3. Is the proposed alternative scenario as described in PIF/PFD sound and adequate? Is there 
sufficient clarity on the expected outcomes and components of the project and a description on the 
project is aiming to achieve them? 

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion 
7-19-23: Alternative scenarios are adequately described

Agency Response 
4. Is there further elaboration on how the project is aligned with focal area/impact program 
strategies? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-21-23: Alignment with focal area strategy is well elaborated. 

Agency Response 
5. Is the incremental reasoning, contribution from the baseline, and co-financing clearly 
elaborated? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-21-23: Incremental cost reasoning is adequate. 

Agency Response 
6. Is there further and better elaboration on the project?s expected contribution to global 
environmental benefits or adaptation benefits? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-21-23: The proposed project design has improved meaningfully from PIF stage and  the 
proposal has addressed the comments received satisfactorily in relation to better elaboration 
of the expected contributions to GEBs and adaptation benefits. 

Agency Response 
7. Is there further and better elaboration to show that the project is innovative and sustainable 
including the potential for scaling up? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-21-23: Description of potential for innovation, sustainability and scaling up is adequate

Agency Response 
Project Map and Coordinates 

Is there an accurate and confirmed geo-referenced information where the project intervention will 
take place? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8-8-23: In Annex D on Project Map and Coordinates, please consider inserting the geographic 
location of the site directly under the dedicated data entry field in the portal.

Agency Response 
9/28/23 



The PFPs in Namibia and Gabon are national in scope.  The coordinates for individual PAs 
and conservancies receiving support will be added during implementation. The work in ETP 
is focused on the design of a PFP/governance mechanism (there are no sites), and so the 
coordinates for the capital cities of the four countries has been added.

Child Project 

If this is a child project, is there an adequate reflection of how it contributes to the overall 
program impact? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
N/A

Agency Response 
Stakeholders 

Does the project include detailed report on stakeholders engaged during the design phase? Is there 
an adequate stakeholder engagement plan or equivalent documentation for the implementation 
phase, with information on Stakeholders who will be engaged, the means of engagement, and 
dissemination of information? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-24-23: Stakeholder engagement strategy is satisfactory. 

Agency Response 
Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment 

Has the gender analysis been completed? Did the gender analysis identify any gender differences, 
gaps or opportunities linked to project/program objectives and activities? If so, does the 
project/program include gender-responsive activities, gender-sensitive indicators and expected 
results? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8-8-23: Please,  include plans and budget for reporting on the Gender Action Plan.

10-5-23: The Portal version does not reflect Core Indicator 11 disaggregated by sex. Please 
revise to correspond to the Prodoc.



 Please reflect in the section on Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment in the Portal 
the sentence [Agency response in the Review Sheet) on monitoring and reporting on the GAP:

 

?The M&E plan for the project includes monitoring and reporting on the GAP.  GAP-specific 
indicators will be incorporated in output and activity level indicators and targets in the 
AWPB as set at the end of each project year for the following year?.

Agency Response 
10/23/23

We have identified an issue with the display of Core Indicator 11 in the portal, as it currently 
shows disaggregated data. In response, we have incorporated the provided response in the In 
the section on Gender Equality and Women's Empowerment section of the Portal we have 
incorporated the proposed text. 

09/28/23

Prodoc sections 2.5.2 (?Gender Action Plan for Project Execution?) and 2.3.2.1 (?Institutional 
Arrangements?) as well as the GAPs themselves describe plans for monitoring and reporting 
of progress with respect to the gender action plan for each geography.  These are summarized 
below.  

The M&E plan for the project includes monitoring and reporting on the GAP.  GAP-specific 
indicators will be incorporated in output and activity level indicators and targets in the AWPB 
as set at the end of each project year for the following year.  Also, the results framework 
contains GEF core indicator 11, which will track the number of project beneficiaries 
(disaggregated by gender).  

Part of the global PMU staff responsibility will be to provide capacity and report on 
implementation of the GAPs across the entire project. Prior to PFP single close, co-financing 
will cover the costs of GAP implementation in Gabon and Namibia under project Component 
1.  The project includes budget for CTF staff time to implement the GAPs and do direct 
monitoring and reporting in Namibia and Gabon on indicators included in the GAP (and in the 
AWPB) post-PFP closing.  Furthermore, the gender inclusive approach outlined in the GAPs 
for Gabon and Namibia will be integrated into the PFP development and operations and will 
apply to GEF and all other sources of funding managed by the CTF/Fund Manager under the 
PFP.  Under Component 2, the sub-grant to Pew will cover the costs of implementation and 
monitoring of the GAP.    



In the ProDoc?s gender section (Section 2.5.2), the appropriate section of the CER, and the 
gender action plans, a note has been added (in red text) to clarify budget available for GAP 
implementation/monitoring and reporting. 

The GAP in Gabon has been streamlined and edited for clarity and to address the points raised 
in this review and to ensure integration with overall project budget.

Private Sector Engagement 

If there is a private sector engagement, is there an elaboration of its role as a financier and/or as a 
stakeholder? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-24-23: Private sector engagement approach is consistent with proposed project objectives.  

Agency Response 
Risks to Achieving Project Objectives 

Has the project elaborated on indicated risks, including climate change, potential social and 
environmental risks that might prevent the project objectives from being achieved? Were there 
proposed measures that address these risks at the time of project implementation? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-24-23: Description of risks and mitigation is adequate. 

Agency Response 
Coordination 

Is the institutional arrangement for project implementation fully described? Is there an 
elaboration on possible coordination with relevant GEF-financed projects and other 
bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the project area? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-24-23: Institutional arrangements are adequate with clear indication of roles and 
responsibilities. The proposed public-private partnership mechanisms are well described and 
builds up from previous experiences. 

Agency Response 
Consistency with National Priorities 



Has the project described the alignment of the project with identified national strategies and plans 
or reports and assessments under the relevant conventions? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-24-23: Proposed project is well aligned with both country?s national strategies and will 
directly contribute to the GBF targets.  

Agency Response 
Knowledge Management 

Is the proposed ?Knowledge Management Approach? for the project adequately elaborated with a 
timeline and a set of deliverables? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-25-23: The proposed knowledge management approach is adequate.  

Agency Response 
Environmental and Social Safeguard (ESS) 

Are environmental and social risks, impacts and management measures adequately documented 
at this stage and consistent with requirements set out in SD/PL/03? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-25-23: The environmental and social safeguards are well documented and consistent with 
guidelines. 

Agency Response 
Monitoring and Evaluation 

Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with 
indicators and targets? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-25-23: Project includes adequate M&E plan with specific budget. 

Agency Response 



Benefits 

Are the socioeconomic benefits at the national and local levels sufficiently described resulting from 
the project? Is there an elaboration on how these benefits translate in supporting the achievement 
of GEBs or adaptation benefits? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
7-25-23: Socioeconomic benefits are well described. 

Agency Response 
Annexes 

Are all the required annexes attached and adequately responded to? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8-10-23: The budget table provided in Annex E is missing the column with the expenditure 
category and the detailed description of the funded activities for each component. As is we are 
not able to review the budget. Please,  review the template of the budget provided in the 
guidelines of the project cycle (screenshot 2 below) and reupload a budget table with the 
detailed description of each activity. It is also requested to have a separate column for the 
M&E activities. Once resubmitted we will be able to review and provide comments on the 
budget. 





10-5-23: Budget table: the column ?expenditure category? is still missing. Please,  review the 
template of the budget provided in the guidelines of the project cycle (screenshot below) and 
reupload a budget table with the detailed description of each activity. It is also requested to 
have a separate column for the M&E activities. Once resubmitted we will be able to review 
and provide comments on the budget.



Agency Response 
10/05/23

We have recognized an issue with the presentation of the budget, particularly the absence of 
the 'expenditure category' column. In response, we have updated the image and provided a 
comprehensive, detailed budget as a separate document. This revised version now includes a 
dedicated column for M&E activities.

09/12/23

The budget has been uploaded to the "Roadmap" in the portal as an Excel file.  This file 
includes columns on expenditure category and a detailed description of activities 
funded.  M&E is the focus of Component 3 of the project, which is captured in the referenced 



Excel file.  Also, we have uploaded in the portal CER a screenshot of the summary of the 
budget.

Project Results Framework 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 8-8-23: Please, see comments 
above on core indicators and results framework.

Agency Response 
GEF Secretariat comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8-11-23: Please, respond to comments above and resubmit for review. Thanks!

10-5-23: Please, there are still some comments above that need to be addressed. The PM also 
requests a meeting for discussing the current situation in Gabon. Thanks!

Agency Response 
Council comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
STAP comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
Convention Secretariat comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
Other Agencies comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
CSOs comments 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
Status of PPG utilization 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 8-11-23: Please see comments 
above on reporting on the status of PPG utilization. 

Agency Response 
Project maps and coordinates 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 8-11-23: Please see comments 
above on project maps and coordinates.

Agency Response 
Does the termsheet in Annex F provide finalized financial terms and conditions? Does the 
termsheet and financial structure address concerns raised at PIF stage and that were pending to 
be resolved ahead of CEO endorsement? (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
N/A
Agency Response 

Do the Reflow Table Annex G and the Trustee Excel Sheet for reflows provide accurate reflow 
expectations of the project submitted? Assumptions for Reflows can be submitted to explain 
expected reflows. (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response 
Did the agency Annex H provided with information to assess the Agency Capacity to generate and 
manage reflows? (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response 

GEFSEC DECISION 

RECOMMENDATION 



Is CEO endorsement recommended? (applies only to projects and child projects) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Review Dates 

Secretariat Comment at 
CEO Endorsement

Response to 
Secretariat comments

First Review

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

CEO Recommendation 

Brief reasoning for CEO Recommendations 


